## FARR, DAVIS & FITZE

7 MARION STREET - P.O. BOX H TUNKHANNOCK, PA. 18657

JAMES E. DAVIS JUDD B. FITZE AREA CODE 570 TEL. 836-3185 FAX 836-4991

EDWARD B. FARR (1903-1962)

JOHN B. FARR (1935-1995)

March 20, 2012

Rosemary Chiavetta, Secretary Commonwealth of Pennsylvania Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission P.O. Box 3265 Harrisburg, PA 17105-3265

**RE:** Wyoming County Ordinance Number 2

**Gas Impact Fee Ordinance** 

Docket Number M-2012-2288561

Dear Secretary Chiavetta:

As discussed with you yesterday, I am enclosing a duplicate original of the Impact Fee Ordinance duly advertised and adopted by the Commissioners of Wyoming County today, March 20, 2012, at a regular meeting of said Commission. If any other action by the County is necessary for the filing of said Ordinance, please let me know as soon as possible.

Very truly yours,

FARR, DAVIS & FITZE

ames E. Davis, Solicitor

/Wyoming County

JED/ah

Enclosure

2012 MAR 21 ANIO: 44
PALEUC.

2012 MAR 21 AM 10: 44

PA.P.U.C. SECRETARY'S BUREAU ORDINANCE NO. Z - 2012

An Ordinance of Wyoming County

## BE IT ENACTED:

Section 1. The County of Wyoming hereby imposes an unconventional gas well fee on each unconventional gas well spud in this County, as authorized in Title 58.

Section 2. Definitions. The following words and phrases when used in this Ordinance shall have the meanings given to them in this section unless the context clearly indicates otherwise:

"Fee." The unconventional gas well fee imposed under Section 2302 of Title 58.

"Spud." The actual start of drilling of an unconventional gas well.

"Title 58." Title 58 (Oil and Gas) of the Pennsylvania Consolidated Statutes as amended by Act of February 13, 2012 (P.L. \_\_\_\_, No. \_\_\_\_), 58 Pa. C.S. §2302(a); 2301 et seq.

"Unconventional gas well." A bore hole drilled or being drilled for the purpose of or to be used for the production of natural gas from an unconventional formation.

Section 3. The unconventional gas well fee shall be applicable, and shall be administered, as provided for in Title 58.

Section 4. This ordinance shall take effect immediately and shall remain in effect until repealed or amended.

Section 5. A copy of this ordinance shall be transmitted to the Public Utility Commission as required by Title 58.

Enacted this 20 day of New , 2012

TTEST:

ief Clerk

Commissioner

Commissioner

Commissioner

## **FARR DAVIS & FITZE**

7 MARION ST PO BOX H TUNKHANNOCK, PA 18657



Rosemary Chiavetta, Secretary Commonwealth of Pennsylvania Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission 40 Box 3265 Harrisburg PA 17105-3265

اندا واراد احدال والمتدالية الباران والمتدالية والانتجالا المتارية الانتجا